STATE OF VERMONT PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

Docket No. 8300

Petition of Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC and)			
Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc., for a certificate of)			
public good, pursuant to 30 V.S.A. § 248 and 10 V.S.A.)			
§ 6522, authorizing the construction of a second)			
independent spent fuel storage installation storage pad)			
and related improvements, including installation of a)			
new diesel generator with an electrical rating of				
approximately 200 kW, at the Vermont Yankee Nuclear)			
Power Station in the Town of Vernon, Vermont)			

Order entered: 8/20/2015

ORDER RE: EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE PREFILED TESTIMONY

On May 6, 2015, the Vermont Public Service Board ("Board") issued an Order establishing a schedule for this proceeding. Pursuant to that Order, the deadline for parties other than Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (collectively, "Entergy VY") to file prefiled testimony was August 19, 2015.

On August 19, 2015, the New England Coalition, Inc. ("NEC") filed a letter requesting an extension until August 21, 2015, to file its prefiled testimony. In its letter, NEC proposes that the deadline for Entergy VY to file its initial round of discovery questions on NEC also be extended two days, to September 4, 2015, and that the schedule otherwise remain unchanged. NEC represents that Entergy VY has no objection to its request.

Windham Regional Commission confirmed via e-mail on August 19, 2015, that it had no objection to NEC's request. No other parties have commented on NEC's request for an extension.

In the absence of any objection to NEC's proposal, we grant NEC's request and the schedule for this proceeding is hereby modified accordingly.

SO ORDERED.

Docket No. 8300 Page 2

Dated at Montpelier,	Vermont, this <u>20th</u> day of	August	, 2015.
	s/James Volz)	
	s, cames voic)	PUBLIC SERVICE
	s/Margaret Cheney		Board
	s/Sarah Hofmann)	OF VERMONT
Office of the Clerk			
FILED: August 20, 2015			
ATTEST: s/Judith C. Whitne Deputy Clerk of			

Notice to Readers: This decision is subject to revision of technical errors. Readers are requested to notify the Clerk of the Board (by e-mail, telephone, or in writing) of any apparent errors, in order that any necessary corrections may be made. (E-mail address: psb.clerk@vermont.gov)